decrease the interest in an associate and the closing balance of equity by HK$3,397,505. The effect on the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 are to recognise
the share of loss of an associate, decrease the share of other comprehensive income of an associate and
increase the exchange difference on translating foreign operations by HK$3,186,185, HK$261,930 and
HK$50,610 respectively.

(b) Recognition of impairment of an associate as at 31 December 2019

The effect of the above change on the consolidated financial position as at 31 December 2019 is to
decrease the interest in an associate and the closing balance of equity by HK$8,594,972. The effect on the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 are to recognise
impairment loss for interest in an associate which is presented in “other gains and losses” and increase the
exchange difference on translating foreign operations by HK$8,723,003 and HK$128,031 respectively.

24

Impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Other gains and losses (16,130,284) (8,723,003) (24,853,287)

Share of results of an associate (1,215,369) (3,186,185) (4,401,554)

Loss before income tax expense (52,761,910) (11,909,188) (64,671,098)

Loss for the year (55,711,582) (11,909,188) (67,620,770)

Share of other comprehensive income of an associate (770,422) (261,930) (1,032,352)

Exchange difference on translating foreign operations 8,061,468 178,641 8,240,109

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 9,002,968 (83,289) 8,919,679

Total comprehensive income for the year (46,708,614) (11,992,477) (58,701,091)

Loss attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (55,624,724) (11,909,188) (67,533,912)
 Non-controlling interests (86,858) – (86,858)

(55,711,582) (11,909,188) (67,620,770)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 Owners of the Company (46,822,878) (11,992,477) (58,815,355)
 Non-controlling interests 114,264 – 114,264

(46,708,614) (11,992,477) (58,701,091)

Losses per share
 – Basic (HK cents per share) (1.594) (1.935)

 – Diluted (HK cents per share) (1.594) (1.935)

25

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments As restated

HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
Interest in an associate 43,277,682 (11,992,477) 31,285,205

Total non-current assets 778,117,735 (11,992,477) 766,125,258

Total assets less current liabilities 551,005,641 (11,992,477) 539,013,164

Net assets 402,964,014 (11,992,477) 390,971,537

Total equity 402,964,014 (11,992,477) 390,971,537

19. EFFECT OF COVID-19

The outbreak of the 2019 Novel Coronavirus (“COVID-19”) had affected almost all countries of the world, and
resulted in border closures, production stoppages, workplace closures, movement controls and other measures
imposed by the various governments and brought unprecedented challenges and added uncertainties to the
economy. COVID-19 affected the financial performance and position of the industry of hotel business including
the room rate and occupancy rate of hotel businesses, construction progress of Bintan resort business, and the
fair value of hotel buildings and investment properties. The directors of the Company are continuing to assess